MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1865.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1865\,.$

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE MAINE. OF

1865.

Chapter 282.

An act to further continue in force the provisions of chapter seventy-one of the laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-two, concerning specie payments.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. Chapter seventy-one of the laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-two, entitled "an act to suspend certain provisions in chapter forty-seven of the revised statutes concerning banks," is hereby further continued in force until the fifteenth day of January, eighteen hundred and sixty-six, provided said banking corporations shall upon demand after the first day of May, eighteen hundred and sixty-five, pay or tender payment of their bills, checks or drafts in lawful money of the United States.

Chap. 71, laws of 1862, continued in force to January 15, 1866.

Shall on demand, after May 1, 1865, make payment in lawful money of the U.S.

Sect. 2. This act shall be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

Approved January 14, 1865.

Chapter 283.

An act to amend chapter one hundred and sixty of the public laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-three, entitled "an act to fix the compensation of jailers for the board of prisoners."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Section one of said chapter is hereby amended by Laws of 1865, striking out the word "two" and substituting the word three, so 1, amended.